

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. HANDZO
J. ALEX WARD
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

December 12, 2007

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION.....1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
STATEMENT1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....12
I. There Is A Deep And Acknowledged Split
Over The Question Presented.....12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court’s Decisions And Betrays The Promises
Of The Right To Due Process.....19
III. The Conflict Is Recurring And Important.....22
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To
Resolve The Issue.....27
CONCLUSION30

APPENDIX A

Opinion, *United States v. Wallace*, Nos. 04-CF-299, 05-CO-1328, 2007 WL 2669564 (D.C. Sept. 13, 2007).....1a

APPENDIX B

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion To Withdraw Guilty Plea, *United States v. Wallace*, Criminal No. F-7221-02 (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2005).....51a

APPENDIX C

Transcript Dated November 10, 2003, Criminal No. F-7221-02 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2003).....71a

APPENDIX D

Neuropsychological Evaluation Report Dated May 5, 2003.....107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	23
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)...	8, 12, 19, 20, 21
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	23
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	24
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)...	22, 23, 28
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Elam v. State</i> , 210 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	24
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	23, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 871 (D.C. 1993).....	24
<i>King v. Cunningham</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16, 18
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	8, 12, 20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2000-CA-001236, 2003 WL 1339283 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2003).....	14
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	8, 19
<i>People v. Armlin</i> , 332 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. 1975).....	13, 18
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 495 N.Y.S.2d 478 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	13

<i>People v. Parney</i> , 253 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	14, 15, 18
<i>People v. Seaberg</i> , 541 N.E.2d 1022 (N.Y. 1989).....	13
<i>People v. White</i> , 308 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. 1981)...	15
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1979).....	18
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	23
<i>Southall v. United States</i> , 716 A.2d 183 (D.C. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Augustine</i> , 215 So. 2d 634 (La. 1968)....	28
<i>State v. Cleary</i> , 824 A.2d 509 (Vt. 2003).....	14, 19
<i>State v. Garfoot</i> , 558 N.W.2d 626 (Wis. 1997)	28
<i>State v. Lassek</i> , 723 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Wead</i> , 609 N.W.2d 64 (Neb. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 56 S.W.3d 406 (Ky. 2001).....	14
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 570 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Broadus</i> , 450 F.2d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1975).....	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(b)	1

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
D.C. Code § 24-531.10.....	26
D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(e).....	17

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard J. Bonnie, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decision-Making in Criminal Defense: An Empirical Study of Insanity Pleas and the Impact of Doubtful Client Competence</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 48 (1996)	26
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>The Competence of Criminal Defendants With Mental Retardation To Participate In Their Own Defense</i> , 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 419 (1990).....	22, 26
Henri E. Cauvin, <i>Guilty Plea in Slaying of Hill Aide</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 6, 2004, at B1.....	5
<i>The Merck Manual</i> (17th ed. 1999).....	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice: Office of Justice Programs, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2004 Table 5.46.2004</i> , available at http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5462004.pdf	25
